
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 

Social Services 
 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 November 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00am on Monday 21 November 2011 if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 24 November 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday 18 
November 2011. 
 
 
 
 
1. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 

4) 



 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

25 October 2011. 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 21 November 
2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

4. Annual Update on the Carers Strategy   (Pages 5 - 
86) 

 This report provides the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Services with an annual update of the Carers 
Review 2010/11. 

5. Dementia Strategy and Action Plan   (Pages 87 - 
178) 

 This report asks the Cabinet Member to approve the North 
Yorkshire and York Dementia Strategy, and the local plan to 
deliver the Strategy in York.  It also seeks agreement to sign up 
to the Dementia Declaration. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 Information Reports 
  No information only reports have been published on the 

Information Log for this session. 
 



 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
Tel: (01904) 551031 
E-mail: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Catherine 
Clarke or Louise Cook Democracy Officers 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088. 
 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to co
[...]
���*�	�
��	�3�

•� )�-�	���������1��*��
��	��������0��/�+�0�����������	/�	3�
�
����
�	��
����	��/��*+���*�������
���	�.�	��+��������������*��
0	�0��+���-�	���*��-�/����1�����:�����1�0�-�	�����+00�����	�
	�0���������������������������+�/�
	����+������*+��*+/�����
��
���+	����*+00���/�����*����
+���������*�����+����	���/��
�3�
����
�	��0�����/������*+�"�+��*��1*��*����0�-�	��-�	��+�
-��
����+//�����"��*���-���/������,�����/�+��+����+��	���	��-��*�
�����0�����.����+��	���,���1����/�����	��+�/�	����.��0	�,����3�
�
�*���+,��������,�	�
����	��/��*+���*��-��
���/��*����-�
0�-�	��,���	�9�����/��*+��+���+
������+
����*���/�,��
0	�0�	����+��+�/��+
��+

��������������0+
������+������3�
�
�����-��1���	�*�	�/��
����������-+��
�
����!$��4��� �*+���*���+,��������,�	���/�	�����*���

	��0�����+������:�(�����*��	�0�	������*��

������+�����/�
����������*����-��+�/+��	��
0�-�	����0������������	�+������
�+��,�*+.���	3�
(3�

�
������4�� �������	�����������	
�����
��6��.��-������*��


������+�����0+0�	3�
�
�
�������9��	�/��
(3���	-+	/�
������+�����	��0����3���
�
�

�
����

�
�
�
�
�
���	����0����!+��1"��+,��������,�	�
;�*��������1���+	��/�+��<3='�0��+�/������*�/�+��<3<'�0�>3�

Page 4



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member  for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

22 November 2011 

 
Report of the Carers Strategy Manager, Adults Children & Education on 
behalf of the Carers Strategy Group 

Annual Update on the Carers Strategy 

Summary 

1. The Health Overview Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) completed a 
Carer’s Review in 2010/11. The Committee recommended that the 
Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social Services 
should receive an annual report updating the Carers Strategy and 
that the same report should be submitted to the Health Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2. This report’s purpose is to provide the annual update for the 

Cabinet Member. 
 

Background 

3. In November 2010 the HOSC appointed a Task Group of three 
members. The task group worked wit
[...]
ce of short breaks 

• given that people do not always identify themselves as a carer 
it is important that key professionals, especially GPs are able to 
identify carers 

• 95% of carers consulted by York Carers Centre felt that leaflets 
in the Carers Information Pack were useful and relevant 

• young carers need specialist support in schools and further 
education 

 

Page 6



 Carers Strategy Update 

12. York Strategy for Carers 2011-2015 includes a summary of 
progress (p21–27) which is attached as Annex 4. A significant 
number of achievements have been made in working to support 
carers in York. There is also a range of work that still needs to be 
done which is summarised in the Action Plan 2011-2015 (p28-33) 
attached as Annex 5. 

 
13. Some of the achievements and outstanding work are listed below. 

 
Achievements 

• The Carers Information Pack is annually updated and additional 
fact sheets developed as needed. 

• York Carers Centre is established as an independent 
organisation and focal point for information provision and 
signposting. 

• York Carers Centre led the development of two e-learning carer 
awareness training tools which were launched in June 2011. 

• York now has three active and well established carer led 
forums: York Carers Forum (adult carers); CANDI (parent 
carers); Young Carers Revolution (young carers).  

• City of York Council’s Library Service worked actively with York 
Carers Centre during Carers Week 2011 to distribute 
information and raise carer awareness. 

• The Flexible Carer Support Scheme continued to provide an 
increased number of direct payments to support and sustain 
carers in their caring role, with 680 carers being supported in 
2010/11. 

• York Carers Centre’s Employment Education and Training 
service provides a specialist service supporting carers with 
training, work and related issues. 

• NHS North Yorkshire and York included carers issues in the 
principles for the Admissions and Discharge Policies for all 
Acute Trusts to follow. 

• York Carers Centre has contacted all GPs surgeries in York 
distributing information and organised 13 awareness raising 
sessions. 

Page 7



• York Carers Centre’s Young Carers Service continues to work 
with York schools to raise awareness and increase the school 
based support available for young carers. 

• Young Carers Revolution (the young carers forum) has 
produced a DVD which is recognised as an excellent 
awareness raising tool and has been promoted locally and 
nationally. 

   
What still needs to be done: 

• Effectively provide information in public places which is 
accessible to people who may not recognise themselves as 
carers. 

• Reduce the length of the waiting list for Carers Assessments of 
Need. 

• Roll out information about carers employment rights to 
employees and employers in York. 

• Engage with the new NHS commissioning bodies as they 
develop, to promote carers issues. 

• Set up a Young Carers task group. 

• Implement the Common Assessment Framework (CAF) as the 
assessment tool for young carers. 

 

Analysis 
 

14. As this report is for information, no further analysis or options are 
needed. 

 

 Corporate Objectives 

15. Carers are York residents, or are supporting York residents and as 
such are affected by all the five key priorities in The Council Plan 
2011–15. However, the actions and projects under ‘protect 
vulnerable people’ are of particular significance in providing 
services and support to sustain carers in their caring role. 
  

  Implications 

  Financial   
 
16.  All of the actions will be accommodated within existing budgets. 

Page 8



 Equalities  
 
18. An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed for York 

Strategy for Carers 2011-15.  
 

19.  The actions arising are: 

• Continue to improve accessibility of information for carers and 
key workers and improve identification of ‘hidden’ carers. 

• Ensure information about carers ethnicity is appropriately 
recorded by City of York Council, York Carers Centre and all 
Carers Strategy partner organisations to inform future service 
planning. 

• Use existing contact mechanisms with BME, multi-faith and 
multi-cultural groups to identify the numbers of carers from 
BME communities and take appropriate action. 

• Monitor the progress City of York Council makes in 
implementing the ‘Carer Friendly Employer Chartermark’ Action 
Plan. 

Other  
 
20. There are no implications relating to Human Resources, Legal, 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology or Property arising 
from this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

21. As the report is for information, no risks arise directly from this 
report. In a broader sense, however, failure to recognise the 
importance of carers could lead to the Council failing to comply 
with its statutory duties under the Equalities legislation, and to 
additional costs falling on social care budgets. 

Page 9



Recommendations 

22. The Cabinet Member is invited to receive the report, note its 
contents, and comment as appropriate. 

 Reason: To comply with the recommendations of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to highlight the importance 
of the work of Carers in accordance with the council’s Corporate 
Strategy. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Frances Perry 
Carers Strategy Manager 
Adult Commissioning 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554188 
 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director (Integrated Commissioning)  
Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report 
Approved � Date 7 November 2011 

 
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 

Report 
Approved � Date 7 November 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Annexes: 

Annex 1: Carer’s Scrutiny Review Final Report March 2011 

Annex 2: York Strategy for Carers 2011-15 

Annex 3: What Carers 
[...]
 adult carers 
aged 18 and over. 

Personalisation 
York Carers Forum has 
worked with City of York 
Council to inform carers 
about personalisation.  

Personalisation 
Regional conference 
on personalisation 
hosted by York Carers 
Centre, February 2011. 

City of York Council 
Health Overview 
Scrutiny Committee 
Review successfully 
undertaken2010/11 
focussing on carer 
identification and 
information. 

Integrated services and better coordination 
A ‘Care Pathway for carers support’ has been 
drafted. Initial discussions have taken place 
about some of the implications for City of York 
Council’s adult social care services. 

Carer Awareness Training 
Regionally funded training held for 
library staff, workers in primary care 
health settings and those undertaking 
Carers Assessments of Need.  
 

Development work at York Carers Centre 
Lead agency in work to develop services for 
Young Carers, whole family support and 
expanded to incorporate a specialist service 
for carers affected by substance misuse. 

York LINk review 
Review completed and 
recommendations 
made spring 2011. 
 

Page 36



12 

What we still need to do 
· Ensure all Carers Strategy partners adopt the ‘Care Pathway for carers 

support’. 
 

· Set up a robust system for update and distribution of accessible 
information for carers.  
 

· Identify and display information for carers in key places in York. 
 

· Provide public information in these ‘key places’ which is accessible to 
people who may not recognise themselves as ‘carers’. 
 

· Establish the potential ‘trigger points’ for carer recognition, so carers 
can be identified earlier. 
 

· Involve GPs in the provision of information to carers. 
 

· Ensure Adult Social Services to provide a coordinated approach to 
assessment for the ‘whole family’. 
 

· Reduce length of waiting list for Carers Assessment of Need. 
 

· Include carer awareness raising in all workforce development 
strategies. 
 

· Map carer involvement in local health and social care planning 
networks with attention to the development of Healthwatch. 
 

· Review carer involvement. 
 

· Ensure information about carers ethnicity is appropriately recorded by 
City of York Council and York Carers Centre to inform future service 
planning. 
 

· Scope the work needed to identify the numbers of carers from BME 
communities and assess their needs. 
 

· Ensure City of York Council reviews its equalities framework enabling 
carers to become part of all equality and inclusion work. 

 

Page 37



13 

Enjoying a life outside caring 
 
What we have achieved 
        
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* see footnote13 
 
 
 

                                            
13 “Telecare is the continuous, automatic and remote monitoring of real time emergencies and lifestyle changes 
over time in order to manage the risks associated with independent living.” It can provide people with electronic 
equipment such as community alarm systems or falls sensors which makes it possible to live independently and 
also call for help when needed. 

Carers Discount Card 
York Carers Centre launched 
a free discount card for 
carers supported by 50 local 
businesses. 

Carers Emergency Card Scheme 
Over 400 carers of all ages registered. 
Launched  for Young Carers. 

Flexible Carer Support Scheme 
Direct payments received by 600 
carers in 2009/10 and 680 carers in 
2010/11 to support and sustain caring 
role. 

Carers Breaks- York Carers 
Forum 
In response to feedback from 
carers, new monthly Art and Craft 
sessions established in addition to 
monthly social meetings with 
massages provided; coach trips 
trialled- enabling carers to take a 
break with the person they care for; 
events during carers week. 

Telecare * 
Small pilot scheme offered 
3 months free trial of 
equipment to carers 
2010/11. 

Young adult carers 
York Carers Centre supported 44 young adult carers in 
2010/11 with 14 new carers joining
[...]
s. 

 

P
age 80



Annex 5  
York Carers Strategy Action Plan 2011 - 2015 
National Strategic Outcome One 
Recognised and supported as expert care partners 
 Outcome What we need to do 
 Information: Carers will have wider 

access to accurate information and 
advice available through a range of 
communication methods 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Set up a robust system for update and distribution of accessible 
information for carers, including electronic distribution methods 
 

• Decide which are the ‘key places’ in York where carers 
information should be available 
 

• Develop and distribute public information  which is accessible to 
people who may not recognise themselves as ‘carers’ 

 
• Involve GPs in the provision of information to carers 

 
 Carer identification: Carers will be 

recognised and valued for their 
unique role in supporting the cared 
for person 
 

• Enable professionals to effectively identify carers. 
 

• Include carer awareness raising in all workforce development 
strategies 

 
 

 Integrated services: Services and 
information will be provided in a 
coordinated way across and within 
agencies 
 

• Ensure all Carers Strategy partners adopt the ‘Care Pathway for 
carers support’ 
 
 

 

P
age 81



 Personalised services: Carers will 
have access to a range of flexible 
services that meet their individual 
needs 
 

• Adult and Children’s Social Services to provide a coordinated 
approach to assessment for the ‘whole family’ 
 

• City of York Council will reduce length of waiting list for Carers 
Assessment of Need 

 
 Carer involvement: Carers will be 

involved in planning and monitoring 
the services they receive 
 

• Review and increase carer involvement and take appropriate 
action 
 

• Map carer involvement in local health and social care planning 
networks with attention to the development of Healthwatch 
 

 Equality and social inclusion: All 
carers will be able to access 
services and support. 
 

• Ensure information about  ca
[...]

 
Outcome 

What we need to do 

 Prevention: Carers should 
have access to appropriate 
medical advice, and support 
about their own health needs 
 
NHS: Carers needs should be 
addressed in hospital admission 
and discharge procedures 
 
Primary Care and GPs: 
Primary care professionals 
should identify carers ensuring 
appropriate support, signposting 
and referrals 
 
Emotional Support: Carers 
should have support to maintain 
their well being an reduce 
stress 
 

• Health commissioners and providers ensure greater consistency 
around identifying and addressing the needs of carers 

 
• Health commissioners will work towards ensuring that all care 

pathways provide guidance on the information and advice carers will 
need 

 
• To engage with the new NHS Commissioning bodies (Clinical 

Commissioning Groups) as they develop to promote carers issues 
and build on existing work in Primary, Community and Acute Care 

 
 
 

P
age 85



National Strategic Outcome Five 
Children thriving, protected from inappropriate caring roles  
 Outcome What we need to do 
 Universal services: Children 

have access to the support they 
need to learn, develop and 
thrive 

• Set up the Young Carers task group and action plan 
 
• Ongoing development of the  work now established in schools which 
supports young carers 

 
• Task group to consider York LINk report (March 2011) 
recommendation: ‘Young carers should be given help to get home 
access to computers’ 
 

 Whole family support: 
Children and young people are 
protected from inappropriate 
caring. 
 
Young adults have access to 
appropriate advice in relation to 
their transition into adulthood. 
 

• Implement the Common Assessment Framework (CAF) as the 
assessment tool for Young Carers Assessment. 

 
 
• Ensure  adult  services identify  young carers in their assessment 
processes and paperwork 

 
• Ensure effective sources of  advice are available to young carers 

aged 16-18+ 
 

 

P
age 86



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member  for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

22 November 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Adult Assessment and Safeguarding) 
 
Dementia Strategy and Action Plan 

 Summary 

1.  This report asks the Cabinet Member to approve the North 
Yorkshire and York Dementia Strategy, and the local plan to 
deliver the Strategy in York.  It also seeks agreement to sign up to 
the Dementia Declaration 

  
 Background 

2.  The National Dementia Strategy for England was published on 3 
February 2009. 

 
3.  It identified 17 key objectives which, when implemented, should 

result in a significant improvement in the quality of services and 
promote a greater understanding of the causes and consequences 
of dementia. 

 
4.  In 2010 the Department of Health produced an updated 

implementation plan ‘Quality Outcomes for people with dementia; 
building on the work of the National Dementia Strategy’.  It 
identified four priority outcomes:  

• good quality early diagnosis and support 

• improved care in hospital 

• living well with dementia in care homes  

• reducing the use of anti-psychotic drugs 
 
5.  North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust have been leading 

work since 2009, to develop a joint local dementia strategy, 
covering both City of York Council and North Yorkshire County 
Council.   

 

Agenda Item 5Page 87



 

6.  In York a working group has been looking at the strategy, on 
behalf of the York Mental Health and Modernisation Partnership 
Board, since early 2010.  The working group has identified the 
priorities for York from the National Strategy, and produced 
suggestions for a plan to address these priorities.   
 

7.  45 national organisations launched the ‘Dementia Declaration’ and 
invited wider sign up to the declaration as a way of committing 
organisations to the delivery of the outcomes within the Quality 
Outcomes.   

 
Consultation 

 
8.  The national strategy was developed following extensive 

consultation with a wide range of stakeholders, including 
significant input from people living with dementia, and their carers. 

 
9.  The North Yorkshire and York Strategy used information from 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews in both North Yorkshire 
and York, and undertook local mapping exercises involving a wide 
range of key stakeholders.  Separate discussions were held with 
groups of people with dementia and their carers to gain their views 
on the current services and what they felt could be improved to 
provide better treatment and care.  The main issues raised were: 

• not knowing who to turn to for support when symptoms cause 
concern 

• not being listened to particularly in the early stages and 
particularly by primary care 

• carers not being listened to when the cared for person is having 
tests or treatment for the dementia or another condition 

• lack of respite for the carers 
 

10. The York Dementia Working Group has involved a wide range of 
stakeholders including service providers from health, the 
independent sector and the Council, the voluntary sector and 
service users and carers.   

 
11. Further work is in progress within the city, led by the Joseph 

Rowntree Foundation, to engage more actively with people living 
with dementia to give them a stronger voice in the development of 
services, as the strategy is implemented.  ‘Dementia Without 

Page 88



 

Walls’ is a 12 month project to support people living with dementia 
to suggest how a city can become more dementia friendly. 

 
 Options 

 
Option 1     
 

12: (a) To approve the North Yorkshire and York Dementia Strategy 
 attached at Annex A 

(b) To note the Executive Summary of the report of the York 
Dementia Working Group (Annex B) 

(c) To sign up to the Dementia Declaration (Annex C) 

(d) To agree the action plan proposed in Annex D 
 

Option 2     
 
13. To propose changes to the North Yorkshire and York Dementia 

Strategy, and/or the York Action Plan. 
[...]
 people within these 
groups – the purpose of the strategy is to improve access to 
services and support, and the quality of life for people within these 
strands. 

 
 Other 

 
22. There are no implications relating to Legal, Crime and Disorder, 

Information Technology or Property arising from this report. 
 

 Risk Management 
 

23. There are no risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report that need to be considered for active management. 
  

  Recommendations 

24. That the Cabinet Member approves the recommendations in 
Option A to: 

(a)  approve the North Yorkshire and York Dementia Strategy 
attached at Annex A 

(b)  note the report of the York Dementia Working Group (Annex B)  

(c)   sign up to the Dementia Declaration (Annex C) 

(d)  agree the action plan proposed in Annex D 
 

Page 91



 

Reason: To improve the quality of life for those living with 
dementia 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Kathy Clark 
Assistant Director (Adult 
Assessment & Safeguarding) 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554006 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 

Report 
Approved � Date 7 November 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)    
Financial      HR  
Steve Tait                          Claire Waind 
Accountant                         HR Business Partner                                                 
01904 554065                    01904 554519                                                  
 

Wards Affected:   All � 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 

Annexes  

Annex A: North Yorkshire and York Dementia Strategy 

Annex B: Report of the York Dementia Working Group  

Annex C: Dementia Declaration 

Annex D: CYC Dementia Strategy Action Plan 
 

Page 92



Final  – awaiting sign off  Annex A 

Page 1 of 38 

                    
 

 
 
 
 
 

North Yorkshire and York Dementia 
Strategy   

 
 

2011 - 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Judit
[...]
spitals: 
Airedale NHS Trust (covers the Craven area) 
Harrogate District Foundation Trust (covers the Harrogate, Knaresborough Ripon and 
district) 
South Tees Hospital (covers the Hambleton and Richmondshire area) 
Scarborough Hospital (Covers Scarborough, Whitby and Ryedale) 
And York (covers Selby and York). 
 

Page 97



Final  – awaiting sign off  Annex A 

Page 6 of 38 

There are a variety of voluntary sector and independent organisations that provide a range 
of primary and secondary prevention services that play an important role in supporting 
people with dementia and their carers. Investment in many of these organisations has been 
made by City of York Council (CYC), North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) and NHS 
North Yorkshire and York. However the commissioning of these services is inequitable 
across the area. 
 
NHS North Yorkshire currently have joint commissioning arrangements with both City of 
York Council (CYC) and North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) and see dementia and 
the implementation of the new strategy as a priority area of work. 
 
A mapping exercise was carried out to review the existing services against the objectives in 
the National Strategy. The discussions took place with key stakeholders in each 
geographical area and they were asked what they felt the priorities should be for that area 
(appendix 3). The areas were: 

• Craven 
• Harrogate, Ripon and Nidderdale 
• Hambleton & Richmondshire 
• Scarborough, Whitby and Ryedale 
• Selby  
• York  
 

As would be expected there are many similarities across the different geographical areas 
but it also shows the gaps in service that relate specifically to an area. 
 

Page 98



Final  – awaiting sign off  Annex A 

Page 7 of 38 

 
5. Mapping of services and Peer Review 
 
5.1 Mapping of services against the national strategy. 
The table below shows the objectives from the national strategy, each area identified as a priority (those ticked) for the people they 
provide services f
[...]
ding the inappropriate use of 
antipsychotic medication.  

 
The report calls for a detailed action plan which addresses the major gaps in our 
service provision and looks to the PCT and CYC to work with the two new health 
organisations in York – the new commissioning consortium and Leeds Mental Health 
Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust to develop a plan which establishes the desired 
outcomes for particular activities and identifies targets, lead responsibilities and 
costs.  
 
The Working Group was not charged with looking at how York could (and should) 
prepare to deal with the big expansion in the numbers of people likely to need 
dementia care in the future, but identifies this as a key challenge.  
 
Finally, the report concludes on the importance of empowering service users and 
carers to play a leading part in shaping and developing services, and highlights a 
new project, commissioned by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation, to enlist the help of 
people with dementia in identifying the factors that determine whether York is, or can 
become, a dementia-friendly city. The project called “Dementia Without Walls” aims 
to raise the aspirations of people with dementia and their carers, as well as those of 
providers and commissioners, about what services in York could become. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 134



5 
 

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Working Group was originally set up by the PCT’s Local Implementation Team 
but in early 2010 became a standing working group of the York Mental Health 
Partnership and Modernisation Board. The Group was tasked with recommending 
how the National Dementia Strategy (NDS) “Living well with Dementia” 2009 should 
be implemented in York. When the NDS was launched, it was expected that 
implementation would be spread over a five year period.  
 
The NDS focuses on the following areas: the awareness of dementia both by 
members of the public and by professionals working with older people; the need for 
earlier spe

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 22 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 

 
22. MINUTES  

 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session of 

the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Services held on 25 October 2011, be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

25. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE CARERS STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report, on the Carers 
Strategy, that had been recommended to her by the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that: 

• the York Carers Centre was now established as an 
independent organisation and was beginning to grow.  

• three active and well established carer led forums were 
now in place across the City. 



• they had worked actively with the Library Service during 
Carers Week 2011 to distribute information and raise 
carer awareness. 

• the Flexible Carer Support Scheme had continued to 
provide an increased number of direct payments to 
support and sustain carers in their caring role. 

• they were working towards better engagement with the 
hospital and GP’s to promote carers issues and raise 
awareness. 

• that they were working on promoting the Carers Friendly 
Employment Mark. 

 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for the very impressive 
work they had done and confirmed that: 

• more information does need to be provided in public 
places which was accessible to people who may not 
recognise themselves as carers. 

• the waiting list for Carers Assessments of Need does 
need to be reduced in length. 

• It was vital that support was in place for all young carers. 
 

Officers confirmed that a Young Carers Task Group was 
actively in place and that the Young Carers Revolution (the 
young carers forum) had produced a DVD which all Secondary 
School Headteachers had seen.  Officers would continue to 
work with York schools to raise awareness and increase the 
school based support available to young carers.  
   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To comply with the recommendations of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to highlight the 
importance of the work of Carers in accordance with the 
council’s Corporate Strategy. 

 
 

26. DEMENTIA STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Member consider a report that requested her 
approval on the North Yorkshire and York Dementia Strategy 
and the local plan to deliver the Strategy in York.  The Cabinet 
Member also considered whether officers should sign up to the 
Dementia Declaration. 
 



Officers gave an update and gave their apologies for not 
bringing the report to an earlier meeting but they had been co-
ordinating with other parties.  Officers confirmed that the 
National Dementia Strategy for England was published on 3 
February 2009 and the North Yorkshire and York Primary Care 
Trust had been leading work since then to develop a joint local 
dementia strategy covering both City of York and North 
Yorkshire County Council. Officers stated that a separate York 
working group had been in place since 2010 which had  
identified the priorities for York from the National Strategy and 
officers were actively trying to achieve these priorities. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for the report and stated 
that she would like to receive an update at a future meeting. 
She was pleased to see that a new strategy for early diagnosis 
and support was in place. 
 
Officers confirmed they had been actively working with the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation on a project called ‘Dementia 
Without Walls’ which was a 12 month project to support people 
living with dementia. It was agreed that an update would be 
brought to a future meeting and officers from the Joseph 
Rowntree Foundation would be invited to attend.1 
 
 
RESOLVED:  

(a) That the North Yorkshire and York Dementia 
Strategy be approved.  

(b) That the report of the York Dementia Working 
Group be noted. 

(c) That officers sign up to the Dementia Declaration. 
(d) That the action plan proposed in Annex D of the 
report be agreed. 

(e) That an update be received on the Dementia 
Without Walls project and that officers from the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation be invited to attend 
the meeting. 

 
 
Reason: To improve the quality of life for those living with 

dementia. 
 
 
 
 



Action Required  
Invite officers from the Joesph Rowntree 
Foundation to a meeting in a year's time and 
provide an update on the Dementia Strategy to the 
Cabinet Member   
 
 

 
KC  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.46 pm]. 


